
CHAUDHARY DEVI LAL UNMRSITY, SIRSA
(Established by the State Legislature Act 9 of 20031

Minutes

The Committee constituted by Hon'ble Vice-Chancellor to frame the policy for Research

Prombtion held on 26.08.202I & 21.09.2I at 12:00 PM in Room No. 115, Tagore Bhawan,

CDLU. Sirsa.

The committee deliberated on the issue at length and resolved as under:

1. The Policy at Annexure -A were proposed for Research Promotion Policy. It was resolved

that the policy may he submitted for approval ofthe competent authority.

The following Members were present:

l. Dean Research

2. Dean, Academic Affairs

3. Dean, Faculty of Humanities

4. Dean, Faculty of Life Sciences

Convener

Member

Member

Member

Dean Rd

?
Dean, Faculty o

ty.



-

---4' RESEARCH PROMOTION POLICY

CHAUDIIARY DEVI LAL I]NTVERSITY, SIRSA

PREAMBLE

The chaudhary Devi Lal university is committed to transform lives and serve the society

through pursuit of excellence in teaching, innovation, lifelong learning' cultural enrichment

and outreach services. To accomplish its mission, University provides intellectually inspiring'

academically challenging and supportive environment conducive to personal gowth by

engaging in innovative and leading-edge research within and across disciplines' This policy

aims to promote quality research among the faculty members of the University'

OBJECTIVES
. To motivate the faculty members for cutting-edge research and irurovations

. To evince interest *ong faculty members for undertaking research projects of

various funding agencies

. To encorrage the faculty members for collaborative and interdisciplinary research

projects
. toinrpire the faculty members for sponsored consultancy projects

o To .rr.o*ug. ift. fu""fty members for creating, protecting and leveraging Intellectual

ProPertY Rights
. To motivatJthe faculty members for publication of quality research work

To achieve the aforementioned objectives, the University institutes the foll0wing research

awards and incentives:

A) RESEARCH AWARDS
The research awards shall be presented to the achievers annually based on the credits earned

by regular faculty members of the university through various research activities'

l.CDLUBestResearcherAward(A|ldepartmentsofSciences)
Z. CDLU Best Researcher Award (All departments of commerce & Management and Education)

3. CDLU BeSt ReSearChef AWard (All departments of Law' Social Sciences and Humanities)

Note: Teachers/Researchers from University College or University Schoot for Graduate

studies will compete in their respective Departments'

Table 1: Criteria for CDLU D har Arwerd lAward I on
Remarks

S. No. Research
Activities

Categories Credit Points

% credits and 40 %

credits will be given to
Co-PI

) In case of more than one
Co- PI, then 40 %
credits will be equallY
shared among them

Extramural
Research
Funding/Project
(tbr. each
protect)

l-) (IaKns)
>5-10
>10-20
>20-30

>30-50
>50-100
>100

UJ
10

15

20

30
35

40



r
t

05

15

25

35

45

50

all other authors/editor

/2 Research
Publications

mpact Factor
(Thomson-
Reuters)
0.5-1
>1-3
>3-5
>5-7.5
>7.5-10
>10

National International

first/corresPonding
author/editor and 40Yo to

J Books
Publications

@eputed
publishers with
ISBN number)

Text
Book
Referen
ce Book

10
15

2
0
J
0

-trhose 

papers will be

counted which have

been Published as

C.D.L.U facultY

4 Annual Citatton
Index per

Scopus
(Excluding self
citation)

Citations
25-50

>50-100
>100-200
>200-500
>500

05

l0
20
30
40

) h-index ot
faculty
member as Pe

Scopus

05-lu

>10-15
>15-20
>20-25

>25-30
>30-40
>40

10

15

20

25

30
40

20

30

40

>From Government
organizations and

apex
nationaliinternatio
nal academic
bodies with
minimum l0 Years

ce

P must be for
n of at least

6

7

Research 6I'
Academic
Awards
and FellowshiPs

Patent Award Tiled rlational nternational

25 30

ilt.t s.ncertirrc"tiott is required in Point No' 3

,rL,tL U1



2.

CDLU Best Researcher Award (All Departments of Sciences)

This award shall be given to a faculty member based on the criteria mentioned in
Table 1. The faculty member with the highest credits shall be considered for this

award (minimum credit points will be 75). There should be minimum 10 credits each

from any three categories. The faculty member will be felicitated with a citation and

memento. This award will be siven to same individual onlytwo times.

CDLU Best ResearcherAward (All Departments of Commerce & Management

and Education)
This award shall be given to a faculty member based on the criteria mentioned in
Table 2. The faculty member with the highest credits shall be considered for this

award (minimum credit points will be 75). There should be minimum 10 credits each

from any three categories. The faculty member will be felicitated with a citation and

memento. This award will be given to same individual only two times.

CDLU Best Researcher Award (All Departments of Law, Social-Sciences and

Humanities)
This award shall be given to a faculty member based on the criteria mentioned in Table 2.

The faculty member with the highest credits shall be considered for this award (minimum

credit points will be 75). There should be minimum 10 credits each from any three categories.

The fa0ulty member will be felicitated with a citation and memento. This award will be

given to same individual onlytwo times.

Table 2: Criteria for Best Researcher Award (Award 2 & 3 only).

3.

t

Sr.No. Research Activitv Categories Credit Points Remarks
I bxtramural

Research
Funding/Project
(for each project)

l-3 (lakhs)
>3-5
>5-10
>10-20
>20-50
>50

05
l0
20
30
J)
40

) Full credits will be given to PI
(single PI) for each project.

) In case of collaborative
research, PI will get 60 Yo

credits and 40 % credits will
be given to Co-PL

F In case of more than one Co-
PI, then 40 %a credits will be
equally shared among them.

2. Research
Publications

UGC listed Journals
Indian Citation
lndexed
Scopus indexed
Impact factor
(Thomson Reuters )
0.1-1
t-2
2-3
3-5
5-10

05
t0

15

25

35

F Single author (full credits)
) In case of more than one

author. 60% credits will be
given to firsVcorresponding
author and 40Yo to all other
authors.

)Only research papers and
review articles will be
considered for credit points for
each publication.

Books
(Reputed publishers

with ISBN number)

Text Book
Reference Book

National Internationa }' Single author (full credits)
) In case of more than one

author, 60% credits will be
given to first/conesponding
author and 40Yo to all other
authors.

) There will be capping of
maximum 30 credits

l0
l5

20

30

i
I
IIA +4



C.D.L.U. facultY.

,,(

Annual Citation
Index as Per lndian
Citation Index

(excluding self
citation)

-tOZ-r(Citation)
>20-50
>50-100
>100-200
>500

05
10

20
30
40

20

30

40

>From Government

academic bodies with
minimum 10 Years of existence

I

5. National/Intemation
al Recognition
Research &
Academic Awards
andFellowshiPs

State Awaro
FellowshiP
National Award/
FellowshiP
Intemational
Award/ FellowshiP

o PERIOD OF RECKONING

Thecalendaryeatistheperiodforcalculatingthepointsearnedbythefacultymembers
that is from lrr January to the 3rrt December of the respective year. The applications witl be

received in between Itt January to 3ltt March'

o AWARD SELECTION COMMITTEE

A five members committee shatl be constituted by the vice-chancellor under the

chairmanship of Dean, Academic Affairs' The Dean Research Ttt..o.,t,*t 
secretary of the

committee. Three members (preferably one from each category) will be nominated by tho

Vice-Chancellor in the cofiImittee every year'

B) RESEARCH INCENTIWS

Research Publication Promotion Incentives

with a cumulative impact factor (Thomson Reuter) of more than five as first or

correspondingmaybeawardedwithacitationandmemento.

(Awards/Fellowship)maybeawardedwittrcitationandmemento.

r. n A/.-r$ Ll.!'tffi


