

CHAUDHARY DEVI LAL UNIVERSITY, SIRSA

(Established by the State Legislature Act 9 of 2003)

Minutes

The Committee constituted by Hon'ble Vice-Chancellor to frame the policy for Research Promotion held on 26.08.2021 & 21.09.21 at 12:00 PM in Room No. 115, Tagore Bhawan, CDLU, Sirsa.

The following Members were present:

1. Dean Research

Convener

2. Dean, Academic Affairs

Member

3. Dean, Faculty of Humanities

Member

4. Dean, Faculty of Life Sciences

Member

The committee deliberated on the issue at length and resolved as under:

1. The Policy at Annexure -A were proposed for Research Promotion Policy. It was resolved that the policy may be submitted for approval of the competent authority.

Dean, Faculty of Life Sciences

Dean, Faculty of Humanities

Dean, Academic Affairs

Dean Research 21/9/21

RESEARCH PROMOTION POLICY CHAUDHARY DEVI LAL UNIVERSITY, SIRSA

PREAMBLE

The Chaudhary Devi Lal University is committed to transform lives and serve the society through pursuit of excellence in teaching, innovation, lifelong learning, cultural enrichment and outreach services. To accomplish its mission, University provides intellectually inspiring, academically challenging and supportive environment conducive to personal growth by engaging in innovative and leading-edge research within and across disciplines. This policy aims to promote quality research among the faculty members of the University.

OBJECTIVES

- To motivate the faculty members for cutting-edge research and innovations
- To evince interest among faculty members for undertaking research projects of various funding agencies
- To encourage the faculty members for collaborative and interdisciplinary research projects
- To inspire the faculty members for sponsored consultancy projects
- To encourage the faculty members for creating, protecting and leveraging Intellectual Property Rights
- To motivate the faculty members for publication of quality research work

To achieve the aforementioned objectives, the University institutes the following research awards and incentives:

A) RESEARCH AWARDS

The research awards shall be presented to the achievers annually based on the credits earned by regular faculty members of the University through various research activities.

- (All departments of Sciences) CDLU Best Researcher Award 1.
- (All departments of Commerce & Management and Education) CDLU Best Researcher Award 2.
- (All departments of Law, Social Sciences and Humanities) CDLU Best Researcher Award

Note: Teachers/Researchers from University College or University School for Graduate studies will compete in their respective Departments.

Table 1: Criteria for CDLU I S. No. Research	Categories	Credit Points	Remarks	
Activities 1 Extramural Research Funding/Project (for each project)	1-5 (lakhs) >5-10 >10-20 >20-30 >30-50 >50-100 >100	05 10 15 20 30 35 40	> Full credits will be given to PI (single PI) for each project > In case of collaborative research, PI will get 60 % credits and 40 % credits will be given to Co-PI > In case of more than one Co- PI, then 40 % credits will be equally shared among them	

2	Research Publications	mpact Factor (Thomson- Reuters) 0.5-1 >1-3 >3-5 >5-7.5 >7.5-10 >10		05 15 25 35 45 50	➤ Single author/editor (full credits) ➤ In case of more than one author/editor, 60% credits will be given to first/corresponding author/editor and 40% to all other authors/editor ➤ Only research papers and review articles will be considered for credit points for each publication	
3	Books Publications (Reputed publishers with ISBN number)	Text Book Referen ce Book	National 10 15	International 2 0 3 0	> Single author/editor (full credits) > In case of more than one author/editor, 60% credits will be given to first/corresponding author/editor and 40% to all other authors/editor. > There will be capping of maximum 30 credits	
4	Annual Citation Index as per Scopus (Excluding self citation)	25-50 >50-100	05 10 20 30 40		>Those papers will be counted which have been published a C.D.L.U faculty	
5	h-index of faculty member as pe Scopus	05-10 r >10-15 >15-20 >20-25		05 10 15 20		
		>25-30 >30-40 >40		25 30 40		
6	Research & State Award Fellowship National Award/ Fellowship Internationa Award/ Fellowship		30 40		> From Government organizations and apex national/internatio nal academic bodies with minimum 10 years of existence > Fellowship must be for the duration of at least 3 months	
7	Patent Award	Filed	Nationa 25	al Internation 30	lai	

Note: Self Certification is required in Point No. 3

Progrately Wisker

CDLU Best Researcher Award (All Departments of Sciences)

This award shall be given to a faculty member based on the criteria mentioned in Table 1. The faculty member with the highest credits shall be considered for this award (minimum credit points will be 75). There should be minimum 10 credits each from any three categories. The faculty member will be felicitated with a citation and memento. This award will be given to same individual only two times.

2. CDLU Best Researcher Award (All Departments of Commerce & Management and Education)

This award shall be given to a faculty member based on the criteria mentioned in Table 2. The faculty member with the highest credits shall be considered for this award (minimum credit points will be 75). There should be minimum 10 credits each from any three categories. The faculty member will be felicitated with a citation and memento. This award will be given to same individual only two times.

3. CDLU Best Researcher Award (All Departments of Law, Social-Sciences and Humanities)

This award shall be given to a faculty member based on the criteria mentioned in Table 2. The faculty member with the highest credits shall be considered for this award (minimum credit points will be 75). There should be minimum 10 credits each from any three categories. The faculty member will be felicitated with a citation and memento. This award will be given to same individual onlytwo times.

Table 2: Criteria for Best Researcher Award (Award 2 & 3 only).

Sr.No.	Research Activity	Categories	Cred	it Points	Remarks
- 1	Extramural	1-3 (lakhs)	05		> Full credits will be given to Pl
	Research	>3-5		10	(single PI) for each project.
	Funding/Project			20	> In case of collaborative
	(for each project)	>10-20		30	research, PI will get 60 %
		>20-50		35	credits and 40 % credits will
	To the second se	>50		40	be given to Co-PI.
					➤ In case of more than one Co- PI, then 40 % credits will be equally shared among them.
2.	Research	UGC listed Journals		05	> Single author (full credits)
	Publications	Indian Citation		10	➤ In case of more than one
2	9	Indexed			author, 60% credits will be
		Scopus indexed		15	given to first/corresponding
		Impact factor	-		author and 40% to all other
		(Thomson Reuters)	20		authors. > Only research papers and
		0.1-1			
		1-2		25	review articles will be
		2-3	30 35 40		considered for credit points for each publication.
		3-5			
		5-10			
3.	Books		National	International	➤ Single author (full credits)
	(Reputed publishers				> In case of more than one
					author, 60% credits will be
	with ISBN number)		-		given to first/corresponding
		Text Book	10	20	author and 40% to all other
		Reference Book	15	30	authors.
		Action of Book	10	30	➤ There will be capping of maximum 30 credits

1. Well

Mons (9)

Index as per Citation Inde (excluding	Index as per Indian Citation Index (excluding self	Indian >20-50 >50-100 self >100-200	05 10 20 30 40	> Those papers will be counted which have been published as C.D.L.U. faculty.
5.	citation)	>500 State Award/ Fellowship National Award/ Fellowship International Award/ Fellowship	20 30 40	➤ From Government organizations and apex national/international academic bodies with minimum 10 years of existence ➤ Fellowship must be for the duration of at least 3 months

PERIOD OF RECKONING

The calendar year is the period for calculating the points earned by the faculty members that is from 1st January to the 31st December of the respective year. The applications will be received in between Ist January to 31st March.

AWARD SELECTION COMMITTEE

A five members committee shall be constituted by the Vice-Chancellor under the Chairmanship of Dean, Academic Affairs. The Dean Research will be the Secretary of the committee. Three members (preferably one from each category) will be nominated by the Vice-Chancellor in the committee every year.

B) RESEARCH INCENTIVES

Research Publication Promotion Incentives

- > Faculty member who would be able to publish research papers of excellent quality with a cumulative impact factor (Thomson Reuter) of more than five as first or corresponding may be awarded with a citation and memento.
- > Faculty member earning any National or International recognition in research (Awards/Fellowship) may be awarded with citation and memento.

yallle.